The Acquiring Fund and the Target Fund are each organized as a separate series of the Trust, a Massachusetts business

trust, and are governed by the same Amended and Restated Agreement and Declaration of Trust dated March 18, 2003, as
amended from time to time (the “Trust Instrument”) and Bylaws (together with the Trust Instrument, the “Governing
Documents”). As such, there are no key differences in the rights of shareholders of the Funds. The rights of shareholders of each
Fund are the same.

Capitalization

The following table shows, on an unaudited basis, the capitalization as of September 30, 2016 for the Target Fund and the
Acquiring Fund, as well as pro forma capitalization for the Acquiring Fund, assuming the Merger was completed as of
September 30, 2016. This table is for informational purposes only. If the Merger is consummated, the capitalization is likely to
be different on the Closing Date as a result of daily share purchase and redemption activity in the Funds and changes to net asset
values of the Funds between September 30, 2016 and the closing date of the Merger.

Janus Twenty Fund
(Target Fund)

Janus Forty Fund
(Acquiring Fund) Adjustments(1)

Janus Forty
Fund

Pro Forma

Class A

Net Assets N/A $ 233,190,782 — $ 233,190,782

Net Asset Value Per Share N/A $ 30.17 — $ 30.17

Shares Outstanding N/A 7,730097 — 7,730097

Class C

Net Assets N/A $ 261,901,870 — $ 261,901,870

Net Asset Value Per Share N/A $ 26.27 — $ 26.27

Shares Outstanding N/A 9,970,345 — 9,970,345

Class S

Net Assets N/A $ 535,215,614 — $ 535,215,614

Net Asset Value Per Share N/A $ 29.29 — $ 29.29

Shares Outstanding N/A 18,271,257 — 18,271,257

26

Janus Twenty Fund
(Target Fund)

Janus Forty Fund
(Acquiring Fund) Adjustments(1)

Janus Forty
Fund

Pro Forma

Class I

Net Assets N/A $ 776,138,014 — $ 776,138,014

Net Asset Value Per Share N/A $ 30.87 — $ 30.87

Shares Outstanding N/A 25,141,791 — 25,141,791

Class N

Net Assets N/A $ 129,093,491 — $ 129,093,491

Net Asset Value Per Share N/A $ 30.92 — $ 30.92

Shares Outstanding N/A 4,175,171 — 4,175,171

Class R

Net Assets N/A $ 116,521,194 — $ 116,521,194

Net Asset Value Per Share N/A $ 27.84 — $ 27.84

Shares Outstanding N/A 4,184,763 — 4,184,763

Class T

Net Assets $2,217,728,282 $ 88,954,284 — $ 2,306,682,566

Net Asset Value Per Share $ 54.57 $ 29.61 — $ 29.61

Shares Outstanding 40,636,662 3,003,906 34,261,287 77,901,855

Class D(2)

Net Assets $5,747,689,160 N/A — $ 5,747,689,160

Net Asset Value Per Share $ 54.59 N/A — $ 29.29

Shares Outstanding 105,283,628 N/A 90,950,212 196,233,840

Total Net Assets $7,965,417,442 $2,141,015,249 — $10,106,432,691

Total Shares Outstanding 145,920,290 72,477,330 125,211,499 343,609,119

(1) “Adjustments” reflect the issuance of shares of the Acquiring Fund to Target Fund investors.
(2) Class D shareholders of the Target Fund will receive Class D Shares of the Acquiring Fund, which will commence operations on January 27, 2017.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ABOUT THE FUNDS

Additional Investment Strategies and General Portfolio Policies
Both Funds have the same investment objective of seeking long-term growth of capital. The Board of Trustees may change

each Fund’s investment objective or non-fundamental principal investment strategies without a shareholder vote. A Fund will
notify its shareholders in writing at least 60 days before making any such change it considers material. If there is a material